

NEW YORK COUNTY INDEX No. 04576/07

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD WARE LEVITT
William H. Murphy, Esq.
(of the bar of the State of Maryland)
Appearing by permission of the Court

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: First Department

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

-against-

REMY SMITH,

Defendants-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT REMY SMITH

THE MURPHY FIRM
One South Street, Suite 2300
Baltimore, Md. 21202
(410) 539-6599
billy@billymurphylaw.com

LEVITT & KAIZER
148 East 78th Street
New York, N.Y. 10075
(212) 737-0400
rlevitt@richardlevitt.com

Attorneys for Remy Smith

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement Pursuant to Rule 5531vii

Preliminary Statement 1

Questions Presented..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

Introduction and Argument Summary..... 2

1. The Prosecution's Case 6

A. The Shooting of Makeda Joseph..... 6

B. The Assault on Kendrick Green and Sydney Holmes. 15

2. The Court's Preclusion of Defense Argument..... 17

3. Motion to Dismiss Player’s Club Charges 18

4. The Defense Case..... 19

5. The Defense Summation 19

6. The Court's Reasonable Doubt Charge and Jury’s Verdict..... 20

Argument 22

POINT ONE

THE TRIAL COURT WRONGLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY, OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION, THAT IF IT FOUND MAKEDA JOSEPH “WAS TRUTHFUL AND ACCURATE” THEN HER TESTIMONY “UNDER THE LAW SATISFIES THE PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT” 22

A. The Court's Instruction Amounted to a Directed Verdict.....	22
B. The Issue is Preserved and is not Subject to Harmless Error	
Analysis	28

POINT TWO

THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER FORBIDDING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM ARGUING DURING SUMMATION THAT MAKEDA JOSEPH WAS SHOT DURING A STRUGGLE FOR THE GUN DENIED MS. SMITH A FAIR TRIAL	30
--	----

POINT THREE

MS. SMITH WAS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED BY THE INCLUSION IN THE INDICTMENT OF THE COUNTS REGARDING THE VIOLENT GANG ASSAULT AT THE PLAYER’S CLUB, AS TO WHICH THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF HER COMPLICITY, BUT WHICH LIKELY COLORED THE JURY’S CONSIDERATION OF THE REMAINING COUNTS	41
---	----

POINT FOUR

THE GUN POSSESSION CHARGE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PENAL LAW § 265.03 UNQUALIFIEDLY BANS THE POSSESSION OF HANDGUNS OUTSIDE THE HOME OR PLACE OF BUSINESS AND IS THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	49
---	----

Conclusion	58
------------------	----

Printing Specification Statement	59
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE(S)

Barnes-Joseph v. Smith,
Ind. No. 305176/2008 (Supreme Court Bronx County)14

Bell v. Maryland,
378 U.S. 22653

Carroll v. Harris,
23 A.D.2d 582, 256 N.Y.S.2d 715 (2d Dept. 1965)57

District of Columbia v. Heller,
__ U.S. __, 128 S.Ct.2783 (2008).....5, 50. 51. 52. 54, 55, 56

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 144453

Francis v. Franklin,
471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965 (1985).....23

Grimm v. City of New York,
56 Misc.2d 525, 289 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1968)56

Herring v. New York,
422 U.S. 853, 95 S.Ct. 2550 (1975).....31, 32, 40

Karnbach v. Bould,
24 A.D.2d 600, 262 N.Y.S.2d 265 (2d Dept. 1965)57

Lindstadt v. Keane,
239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)43

MacReynolds v. Coney Island & B.R. Co.,
170 A.D.2d 314, 155 N.Y.S. 655 (2d Dept. 1915)37

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964).....53

Miller v. Texas,
153 U.S. 535, 14 S.Ct. 874 (1894).....52

National Enterprises Corp. v. Reback,
219 A.D.2d 484, 631 N.Y.S.2d 161 (1st Dept. 1995)24

<u>People v. Cohen,</u> 50 N.Y.2d 908, 431 N.Y.S.2d 446 (1980)	42
<u>People v. Doshi,</u> 250 A.D.2d 431, 673 N.Y.S.2d 629 (1 st Dept. 1998), <u>lv. granted</u> 92 NY2d 896, <u>affirmed on other gnnds.</u> , 93 NY 2d 499 (1999)	24
<u>People v. Doshi,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 499, 693 N.Y.S.2d 87 (1999)	42, 44, 45, 48
<u>People v. Garcia,</u> 255 A.D.2d 266, 682 NYS2d 7 (1 st Dept. 1998)	29
<u>People v. Goetz,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 751, 536 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1988)	23
<u>People v. Handsome,</u> 18 Misc.3d 543, 846 N.Y.S.2d 852 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2007)	55
<u>People v. Kelly,</u> 76 N.Y.2d 1013, 565 N.Y.S.2d 754 (1990)	42
<u>People v. Lewis,</u> 166 A.D.2d 238, 560 N.Y.S.2d 630 (1 st Dept. 1990)	24
<u>People v. Luis,</u> 189 A.D.2d 657, 592 N.Y.S.2d 357 (1st Dept. 1993)	32
<u>People v. Martinez,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 810, 595 N.Y.S.2d 376 (1993)	28, 29
<u>People v. Moses,</u> 63 N.Y.2d 299, 482 N.Y.S.2d 228 (1984)	48
<u>People v. Musolino,</u> 54 A.D.2d 22, 386 N.Y.S.2d 710 (3d Dept. 1976)	56
<u>People v. Myrick,</u> 31 A.D.2d 668, 818 N.Y.S.2d 287 (2d Dept. 2006)	46
<u>People v. Norris Williams,</u> 10 A.D.3d 213, 780 N.Y.S.2d 335 (1st Dept. 2004)	32
<u>People v. Phillips,</u> 90 A.D.2d 900, 456 N.Y.S.2d 887 (3d Dept. 1982)	56
<u>People v. Reina,</u> 94 A.D.2d 727, 462 N.Y.S.2d 264 (2d Dept. 1983)	32, 33

<u>People v. Stahl,</u> 138 A.D.2d 920,921, 526 N.Y.S.2d 868 (4 th Dept. 1988), <u>lv. denied</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 867, 532 N.Y.S.2d 517 (1988).....	23, 28, 29
<u>People v. Thomas,</u> 50 N.Y.2d 467, 429 N.Y.S.2d 584 (1980).....	28, 29
<u>People v. Walker,</u> 198 N.Y. 329 (1910).....	23
<u>People v. Williams,</u> 292 A.D.2d 474, 740 N.Y.S.2d 348 (2d Dept. 2002).....	42, 43
<u>People v. Yazum,</u> 13 N.Y.2d 302, 246 N.Y.S.2d 626 (1963).....	48
<u>Presser v. Illinois,</u> 116 U.S. 252, 6 S.Ct. 580 (1886).....	52
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078 (1993).....	23
<u>United States v. Bruno,</u> 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	44, 45
<u>United States v. Cruikshank,</u> 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	52
<u>United States v. Hamilton,</u> 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	43, 49
<u>United States v. Jones,</u> 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994).....	43, 49
<u>United States v. Miguel,</u> 338 F.3d 995 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<u>United States v. Mundy,</u> __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 3863474 (2d Cir. August 21, 2008).....	48
<u>United States v. Naiman,</u> 211 F3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000).....	43
<u>United States v. Tran,</u> 519 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37

STATUTES

C.P.L. §470.0528

CPL 470.15(6)56

Penal Law §265.032, 49, 50

Penal Law §400.00.....49

ARTICLES

Halbrook, Stephen P., The Freedman’s Bureau Act and the Conundrum Over Whether the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporates the Second Amendment, 29 Northern Kentucky Law Review, No. 4, 683-703 (2002)54

Rosenthal, Lawrence, Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs, Chapman University School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper Series, Paper No. 08-302.....55
